

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**SUPREME COURT NO. 19-0431**

---

**Upon the Petition of**

**NO BOUNDARY LLC,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**And Concerning**

**CORNELL HOOSMAN,  
Defendant-Appellant**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE ANDREA DRYER, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE**

---

**APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF**

---

Nathan Peters  
Iowa Legal Aid  
607 Sycamore Street, Suite 304  
Waterloo, IA 50703  
Phone: (319) 235-7008  
Fax: (319) 235-7070  
[npeters@iowalaw.org](mailto:npeters@iowalaw.org)  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT  
CORNELL HOOSMAN

Alexander Vincent Kornya  
Iowa Legal Aid  
1111 9<sup>th</sup> St. Suite 230  
Des Moines, IA 50314  
Phone: (515)243-1193  
Fax: (515) 244-4618  
[akornya@iowalaw.org](mailto:akornya@iowalaw.org)  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT  
CORNELL HOOSMAN

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THE DEFAULT AGAINST CORNELL SHOULD HAVE BEEN SET ASIDE.....	10
A. There Was Good Cause To Set Aside The Default Judgment.....	11
B. Cornell Had a Good Faith Defense, i.e. The Extended Redemption Period For Persons Under a Legal Disability.....	13
C. Iowa Rule Of Civil Procedure 1.211 Prohibits Default Judgment Without A Defense Against A Person Who Is Under A Legal Disability	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	19
COST CERTIFICATE .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Brandenberg v. Feterl Mfg. Co.*, 603 N.W.2d 580 (Iowa 1999)..... 10, 11

*Burton v. Hintrager*, 18 Iowa 348 (Iowa 1865)..... 13

*Central Nat. Ins. Co. of Omaha v. Insurance Co. of North America*, 513  
N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1994) ..... 10, 11, 12, 13

*Edgar v. Armored Carrier Corp.*, 128 N.W.2d 922 (Iowa 1965) .....11

*Hannan v. Bowles Watch Co.*,180 N.W.2d 221 (Iowa 1970).....11

*In re Hickman*, 533 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 1995) ..... 16

*In re Marriage of McGonigle*, 533 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 1995) ..... 16

*Millington v. Kuba*, 532 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1995) ..... 12

**Statutes**

Iowa Code 445.1 ..... 13

Iowa Code 447.7 ..... 13, 14, 16

Iowa Code 646.6 ..... 16

**Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101 ..... 5

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.212 ..... 15

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.977 ..... 10

Iowa R. Civ. P 1.211 ..... 15
